

**NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING**  
**Proposed AHSTW School Budget Summary**  
**Fiscal Year 2025 - 2026**

|                                                                                           |                             |                           |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------|---------------------------|
| Location of Public Hearing: AHSTW Elementary Media Center 768 S. Maple St Avoca, IA 51521 | Date of Hearing: 04/23/2025 | Time of Hearing: 06:00 PM |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------|---------------------------|

The Board of Directors will conduct a public hearing on the proposed 25/26 school budget at the above noted location and time. At the hearing, any resident or taxpayer may present objections to, or arguments in favor of, any part of the proposed budget. This notice represents a summary of the supporting detail of the revenues and expenditures on file with the district secretary. A copy of the details will be furnished upon request.

|                                                                   |     | Budget 2026 | Re-est. 2025 | Actual 2024 | Avg % 24-26 |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------|-----|-------------|--------------|-------------|-------------|
| Taxes Levied on Property                                          | 1   | 7,066,157   | 6,966,757    | 6,507,848   | % 4.2       |
| Utility Replacement Excise Tax                                    | 2   | 257,321     | 255,166      | 312,309     | % -9.2      |
| Income Surtaxes                                                   | 3   | 55,775      | 140,990      | 160,827     | % -41.1     |
| Tuition\Transportation Received                                   | 4   | 450,000     | 375,000      | 506,075     |             |
| Earnings on Investments                                           | 5   | 74,500      | 321,123      | 681,576     |             |
| Nutrition Program Sales                                           | 6   | 200,000     | 200,000      | 223,473     |             |
| Student Activities and Sales                                      | 7   | 163,500     | 128,500      | 177,651     |             |
| Other Revenues from Local Sources                                 | 8   | 100,000     | 120,000      | 150,610     |             |
| Revenue from Intermediary Sources                                 | 9   | 80,000      | 30,000       | 80,257      |             |
| State Foundation Aid                                              | 10  | 5,087,497   | 4,663,683    | 4,549,669   |             |
| Instructional Support State Aid                                   | 11  | 13,124      | 0            | 0           |             |
| Other State Sources                                               | 12  | 958,170     | 884,000      | 1,100,660   |             |
| Two Tier Assessment Limitation Replacement                        | 13  | 113,254     | 113,254      | 106,473     |             |
| Title I Grants                                                    | 14  | 105,895     | 105,895      | 121,461     |             |
| IDEA and Other Federal Sources                                    | 15  | 560,000     | 400,000      | 578,526     |             |
| <b>Total Revenues</b>                                             | 16  | 15,285,193  | 14,724,368   | 15,257,415  |             |
| General Long-Term Debt Proceeds                                   | 17  | 0           | 2,830,000    | 0           |             |
| Transfers In                                                      | 18  | 852,005     | 820,573      | 516,228     |             |
| Proceeds of Fixed Asset Dispositions                              | 19  | 0           | 13,436       | 121,610     |             |
| Special Items/Upward Adjustments                                  | 20  | 0           | 0            | 40          |             |
| <b>Total Revenues &amp; Other Sources</b>                         | 21  | 16,137,198  | 18,388,377   | 15,895,293  |             |
| Beginning Fund Balance                                            | 22  | 7,821,009   | 9,280,497    | 17,871,728  |             |
| <b>Total Resources</b>                                            | 23  | 23,958,207  | 27,668,874   | 33,767,021  |             |
| <b>*Instruction</b>                                               | 24  | 9,149,000   | 8,891,000    | 7,580,290   | % 9.9       |
| Student Support Services                                          | 25  | 372,000     | 245,000      | 244,384     |             |
| Instructional Staff Support Services                              | 26  | 435,000     | 425,000      | 422,702     |             |
| General Administration                                            | 27  | 482,000     | 384,000      | 356,510     |             |
| School Administration                                             | 28  | 615,000     | 604,000      | 510,516     |             |
| Business & Central Administration                                 | 29  | 317,100     | 300,000      | 295,033     |             |
| Plant Operation and Maintenance                                   | 30  | 1,935,000   | 1,460,000    | 1,103,852   |             |
| Student Transportation                                            | 31  | 864,000     | 685,000      | 463,303     |             |
| <b>*Total Support Services (lines 25-31)</b>                      | 31A | 5,020,100   | 4,103,000    | 3,396,300   | % 21.6      |
| <b>*Noninstructional Programs</b>                                 | 32  | 600,000     | 575,000      | 463,427     | % 13.8      |
| Facilities Acquisition and Construction                           | 33  | 2,386,545   | 2,900,000    | 10,340,552  |             |
| Debt Service (Principal, interest, fiscal charges)                | 34  | 2,238,430   | 2,236,748    | 1,808,328   |             |
| AEA Support - Direct to AEA                                       | 35  | 302,619     | 321,544      | 381,399     |             |
| <b>*Total Other Expenditures (lines 33-35)</b>                    | 35A | 4,927,594   | 5,458,292    | 12,530,279  | % -37.3     |
| <b>Total Expenditures</b>                                         | 36  | 19,696,694  | 19,027,292   | 23,970,296  |             |
| Transfers Out                                                     | 37  | 852,005     | 820,573      | 516,228     |             |
| Other Uses                                                        | 38  | 0           | 0            | 0           |             |
| <b>Total Expenditures, Transfers Out &amp; Other Uses</b>         | 39  | 20,548,699  | 19,847,865   | 24,486,524  |             |
| Ending Fund Balance                                               | 40  | 3,409,508   | 7,821,009    | 9,280,497   |             |
| <b>Total Requirements</b>                                         | 41  | 23,958,207  | 27,668,874   | 33,767,021  |             |
| <b>Proposed Property Tax Rate (per \$1,000 taxable valuation)</b> |     | 11.91678    |              |             |             |